503119337 12/30/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3165945

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name		Execution Date		
WASTE MANAGEMENT	Γ, INC.			12/29/2014		
RECEIVING PARTY DA						
Name:		ITELLECTUAL PROPERTY HOLDINGS, L.L.C.				
Street Address:	1001 FANI	FANNIN, SUITE 4000				
City:	HOUSTON	STON				
State/Country:	TEXAS	(AS				
Postal Code:	77002					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 4					
Property Type		Number	_			
Application Number:		332447	_			
Application Number:		212785				
11		212976				
Application Number:	142	249908				
CONNEGRONDENCEL						
	(71	3)754-7568				
Fax Number:	•	3)754-7568 e e-mail address first; if that is (unsuccessful,	it will be sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	e sent to the provided; if	e e-mail address first; if that is that is that is that is that is unsuccessful, it will be s				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	e sent to the provided; if 713	e e-mail address first; if that is a that is that is that is that is unsuccessful, it will be s 3-374-3568				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	e sent to the provided; if 713 GT	e <i>e-mail address first; if that is that is that is that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 3-374-3568 IPMAIL@GTLAW.COM				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to the provided; if 713 GT BEI	e e-mail address first; if that is a that is unsuccessful, it will be 8-374-3568 IPMAIL@GTLAW.COM N D. TOBOR	sent via US Ma			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	e sent to the provided; if 713 GT BEI 100	e e-mail address first; if that is a that is unsuccessful, it will be 3-374-3568 IPMAIL@GTLAW.COM N D. TOBOR 00 LOUISIANA STREET, SUITE 1	sent via US Ma			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to the provided; if 713 GT BEI 100 HO	e e-mail address first; if that is a that is unsuccessful, it will be 8-374-3568 IPMAIL@GTLAW.COM N D. TOBOR 00 LOUISIANA STREET, SUITE 1 USTON, TEXAS 77002	sent via US Ma			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to the provided; if 713 GT BEI 100 HO	e e-mail address first; if that is a that is unsuccessful, it will be s 3-374-3568 IPMAIL@GTLAW.COM N D. TOBOR 00 LOUISIANA STREET, SUITE 1 USTON, TEXAS 77002	sent via US Ma			
Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMARE OF SUBMITTER:	e sent to the provided; if 713 GT BEI 100 HO	e e-mail address first; if that is a that is unsuccessful, it will be 3-374-3568 IPMAIL@GTLAW.COM N D. TOBOR 00 LOUISIANA STREET, SUITE 1 USTON, TEXAS 77002 069245.040500 ET AL. BEN D. TOBOR	sent via US Ma			
Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	e sent to the provided; if 713 GT BEI 100 HO	e e-mail address first; if that is a that is unsuccessful, it will be s 3-374-3568 IPMAIL@GTLAW.COM N D. TOBOR 00 LOUISIANA STREET, SUITE 1 USTON, TEXAS 77002 069245.040500 ET AL. BEN D. TOBOR /Ben D. TOBOR	sent via US Ma			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	e sent to the provided; if 713 GT BEI 100 HO	e e-mail address first; if that is a that is unsuccessful, it will be 3-374-3568 IPMAIL@GTLAW.COM N D. TOBOR 00 LOUISIANA STREET, SUITE 1 USTON, TEXAS 77002 069245.040500 ET AL. BEN D. TOBOR	sent via US Ma			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME NAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	e sent to the provided; if 713 GT BEI 100 HO	e e-mail address first; if that is a that is unsuccessful, it will be s 3-374-3568 IPMAIL@GTLAW.COM N D. TOBOR 00 LOUISIANA STREET, SUITE 1 USTON, TEXAS 77002 069245.040500 ET AL. BEN D. TOBOR /Ben D. TOBOR /Ben D. Tobor/ 12/30/2014	sent via US Ma			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	provided; if 713 GT BEI 100 HO UMBER:	e e-mail address first; if that is a that is unsuccessful, it will be 3-374-3568 IPMAIL@GTLAW.COM N D. TOBOR 00 LOUISIANA STREET, SUITE 1 USTON, TEXAS 77002 069245.040500 ET AL. BEN D. TOBOR /Ben D. TOBOR /Ben D. Tobor/ 12/30/2014	sent via US Ma			

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, do hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to WM Intellectual Property Holdings, L.L.C. (the "Assignee"), a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 1001 Fannin, Suite 4000, Houston, Texas 77002, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements and inventions which are disclosed in the patent applications set forth in Schedule A appended hereto, such applications and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries corresponding or relating to such applications or to any of such improvements and inventions; all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries corresponding or relating to such applications or to such applications or to such improvements and inventions; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such applications in the United States;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted to the Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT that, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to the subject matter of such applications or to such improvements and inventions and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the subject matter of such applications or to such improvements and inventions and for vesting title to the patent applications or to such improvements and inventions in the Assignee;

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

This Assignment is effective January 1, 2015.

Waste Management, Inc.

By: (Printed Name: Courtady A. Tippy Title: Secretary

HOU 408250838v1

PATENT REEL: 034602 FRAME: 0634 THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this 29 day of December, 2014, personally appeared Courtney A. Tippy, an officer of Waste Management, Inc., known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same of her own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and that she was authorized to execute the foregoing instrument on behalf of Waste Management, Inc.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of office this 2? day of December, 2014.

8 8 8

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF XAS



-2-

Schedule A US Pending Patent Applications (WM Management, Inc. to WM Intellectual Property Holdings, L.L.C.)

Titlə	Country	Application No	Application Date
PROCESS AND SYSTEM FOR PRODUCING ENGINEERED FUEL	US	13/832,447	15-Mar-2013
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SEPARATION OF FIBER AND PLASTICS IN MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE	US	14/212,785	14-Mar-2014
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SEPARATION OF FIBER AND PLASTICS IN MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE	US	14/212,976	14-Mar-2014
WASTE COLLECTION CONTAINER	US	14/249,908	10-Apr-2014

408250512v1

ς.

PATENT REEL: 034602 FRAME: 0636

٠.

RECORDED: 12/30/2014